

# 09-3636-cr

To Be Argued By:  
H. GORDON HALL

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-3636-cr

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

ALBERT REED SR.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

H. GORDON HALL  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
RAYMOND F. MILLER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. Reed’s plea and sentencing.....	4
B. Appeal, remand and resentencing.....	5
C. The second Section 3582(c)(2) motion.....	5
D. This appeal and additional claims.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. The district court properly denied Reed’s second request for a reduced sentence under 18 U.S.C. § 3582 because his already-reduced sentence was not “based on” U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	8
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	8

1. Section 3582(c)(2) and the new crack guidelines. . . . .	8
2. Standard of review. . . . .	12
B. Discussion. . . . .	12
1. Relief under Amendment 715 pursuant to Section 3582(c)(2) is not available to Reed. . . . .	12
2. Other sentencing relief pursuant to Section 3582(c)(2) is unavailable to Reed. . . . .	17
Conclusion. . . . .	19
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Cortorreal v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 742 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam). . . . .	8
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010). . . . .	8, 14, 18
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007). . . . .	8, 17, 18
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007). . . . .	7, 8, 17, 18
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 840 (2009). . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .	17, 18
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	vi, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 572 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam). . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*United States v. McGee*,  
553 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009)  
(per curiam). . . . . 12, 15, 16

*United States v. Mock*,  
No. 09-4154-cr, 2010 WL 2802553,  
(2d Cir. July 19, 2010) (per curiam). . . . . 12, 14, 18

*United States v. Perez*,  
129 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . . 10

*United States v. Regalado*,  
518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . . 17

*United States v. Thompson*,  
70 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1995) (per curiam). . . . . 10

*United States v. Williams*,  
551 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . . 12, 14

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . . vi

18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . . 9, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3582. . . . . *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3742. . . . . vi

21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . . 3, 4

21 U.S.C. § 846. . . . . 3, 4  
28 U.S.C. § 994. . . . . 9  
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . vi

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . vi

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10. . . . . *passim*  
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. . . . . 2, 13, 16  
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1. . . . . *passim*  
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1. . . . . 5, 13
